
Memorandum 

DATE June 12, 2015 CITY OF DALLAS 

ro The Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 

suBJecr FY 2013-14 Year End Report 

Attached for your review is the FY 2013-14 Year End Report. The purpose of the Year 
End Report is to communicate the final status of year-end total expenditures compared 
to appropriations, total revenues compared to budget, and significant expenditure and 
revenue variances (compared to budget) for all operating funds. This report is the 
conclusion of Financial Forecast Reports that were provided through FY 2013-14. In 
addition, the report provides a status of compliance with the Financial Management 
Performance Criteria (FMPC). 

Please let me know if additional information is needed. 

~el~hAtpufti/ /U 
Chief Financial Officer 

Attachment 

c: A.C. Gonzalez, City Manager 
Warren M.S. Emst, City Attomey 
Rosa Rios, City Secretary 
Cral9 Kinton, City Auditor 
Dan1el Solis, Administrative Judge 
Ryan S. Evans, First Assistant City Manager 
Jill A. Jordan, P .E., Assistant City Manager 
Joey Zapata, Assistant City Manager 
Eric D. Campbell, Assistant City Manager 
Mark McDaniel, Assistant City Manager 
Elsa Cantu, Assistant to the CiW Mana~er 
Jack Ireland, Director, Office of Financial Services 

"Dallas- Together, we do it better!" 



AMENDED OVER/(UNDER)
BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

Revenues $1,130,581 $1,126,942 ($3,639)

Expenditures 1,130,581 1,119,249 (11,332)

Sub Total 0 7,693 7,693

Net Excess/(Deficiency) of Revenues
Over Expenditures and Transfers
to Reserves $0 $7,693

General Fund
Year End FY 2013-14

(000s)
Comparison of Revenues and Expenditures
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FY 2013-14  
End of Year Report 

Variance Explanations 
 

General Fund 
 
REVENUES: 

 
 Total General Fund revenues are $3,639,000 below budget. 

o Atmos Energy revenues are $3,485,000 above budget primarily due to cooler winter and 
spring weather which resulted in higher natural gas consumption. 

o Time Warner revenues are $382,000 below budget due to a decrease in the number of 
subscribers. 

o Licenses and Permits revenues are $670,000 above budget primarily due to an increase in 
taxi cab permits and licenses granted for use of the public rights-of-way. 

o Interest revenues are $93,000 below budget due to lower than anticipated interest rates.  

o Intergovernmental revenues are $659,000 above budget due to higher than expected 
payments from Euless and Irving as part of the DFW Airport revenue sharing agreement.   

o Municipal Court revenues are $1,007,000 above budget due to one-time revenue related to 
an accounting adjustment. 

o Parking Fines are $1,991,000 below budget due to increased use of parking lots and 
reduced ticket issuance due in part to increased compliance as a result of pay by phone 
meters. 

o Red Light Camera revenues are $773,000 above budget primarily due to an increase in the 
capture rate of license plates from red light cameras. 

o Public Library revenues are $100,000 below budget due to an increase in the usage of e-
materials. Fines and late fees are not collected on e-materials as they are electronically 
recalled on the due date. 

o Park revenues are $1,378,000 above budget primarily due to higher than anticipated 
demand for contract classes and athletic field rentals. 

o Private disposal fee revenues are $1,935,000 above budget due to increased landfill 
activities due in part to the spring storm and landfill usage by Trinity Watershed Management 
for the Upper Chain of Wetlands project. 

o Emergency Ambulance revenues are $6,731,000 below budget due to a reduction in the 
reimbursement from the State of Texas as a result of the increased number of ambulance 
service providers requesting reimbursement. 

o Street Lighting revenues are $357,000 below budget due to a reduction in expenses that are 
reimbursable by TxDOT. 

o Interfund Revenues are $6,227,000 below budget primarily due to deferred transfers from 
internal City funds. 
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EXPENDITURES: 
 

 Total General Fund expenditures are $11,332,000 below budget. 

o Business Development and Procurement Services is $168,000 below budget primarily due to 
salary savings as a result of vacancies. 

 
o Civil Service is $250,000 below budget due to salary savings as a result of vacancies. 

 
o Human Resources is $226,000 below budget primarily due to salary savings as a result of 

vacancies. 
 

o Judiciary is $442,000 below budget primarily due to salary savings as a result of vacancies.  
 

o Office of Financial Services is $379,000 below budget primarily due to lower than anticipated 
costs for consultants to review franchise rate case and delays in hiring.  

 
o Sustainable Development and Construction is $132,000 below budget due to delays in 

hiring.  
 

o Trinity Watershed Management is $70,000 below budget due to salary savings as a result of 
vacancies. 

 
 

Other Funds 
 

 Sustainable Development/Construction revenues are $1,622,000 above budget primarily due to 
increases in multi-family remodel construction activity. Expenses are $2,572,000 below budget 
due to delays in purchasing computer software licenses and delays in hiring. 

 
 Municipal Radio revenues are $509,000 below budget primarily due to the sale of commercials 

being less than planned. Expenses are $385,000 below budget due to vacancies and a reduction 
in sales commissions.  

 
 Communication and Information Services expenses are $5,516,000 below budget primarily due to 

vacancies and lower than expected debt service payments.  
 

 Express Business Center expenses are $287,000 and revenues are $461,000 below budget 
primarily due to decreased postage and mailing by departments.  

 
 Employee Benefits administrative expenses are $493,000 below budget primarily as a result of 

lower than expected costs for outside legal consulting related to the Affordable Care Act. 
 
 Risk Management expenses are $238,000 below budget due to vacancies. 

 
 9-1-1 System Operations expenses are $9,373,000 below budget primarily due to a reduction in 

the reimbursements to the Police Department and Dallas Fire Rescue. Revenues are $1,009,000 
below budget primarily due to a decline in wireless phone revenue allocation from the State of 
Texas and a decline in the collections of wireline phone revenues.  

 
 Storm Water Drainage Management expenses are $4,475,000 below budget due to salary 

savings and department reimbursement requests being lower than anticipated. 
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AMENDED OVER/(UNDER)
BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

TAXES
Ad Valorem Tax $483,898 $483,297 ($601)
Sales Tax 255,519 255,716 197

FRANCHISE REVENUES
Oncor Electric 51,110 52,472 1,362
AT&T 13,422 13,747 325
Atmos Energy 12,228 15,713 3,485
Time Warner Cable 6,376 5,994 (382)
Other 20,773 21,536 763
TOTAL TAXES & FRANCHISE REVENUES 843,325 848,475 5,149

LICENSES AND PERMITS 9,090 9,760 670

INTEREST EARNED 632 539 (93)

INTERGOVERNMENTAL 6,203 6,862 659

FINES AND FORFEITURES
Municipal Court 13,779 14,787 1,007
Vehicle Towing and Storage 6,957 6,888 (69)
Parking Fines 5,070 3,079 (1,991)
Red Light Camera Fines 6,867 7,641 773
Public Library 553 453 (100)
TOTAL FINES 33,227 32,848 (379)

CHARGES FOR SERVICE
Sanitation Service 62,010 62,481 471
Parks 9,716 11,093 1,378
Private Disposal Fees 17,694 19,629 1,935
Emergency Ambulance 42,982 36,250 (6,731)
Security Alarm 4,500 4,465 (35)
Street Lighting 1,000 643 (357)
Vital Statistics 1,581 1,536 (45)
Other 20,182 19,719 (463)
TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICE 159,665 155,817 (3,848)

INTERFUND REVENUE 67,330 61,102 (6,227)

MISCELLANEOUS 11,109 11,538 429

TOTAL REVENUE $1,130,581 $1,126,942 ($3,639)

General Fund
Year End FY 2013-14 Revenues

(000s)
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AMENDED OVER/(UNDER)
DEPARTMENT BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

Building Services $25,709 $25,536 ($174)
Business Development and Procurement Services 2,654                     2,487               (168)
City Attorney's Office 14,456 14,355 (101)
City Auditor's Office 2,391 2,371 (20)
City Controller's Office 4,471 4,309 (162)
City Manager's Office 1,671 1,670 (1)
City Secretary's Office 1,848 1,779 (68)
Civil Service 2,126 1,876 (250)
Code Compliance 33,720 32,397 (1,323)
Court Services 11,325 10,860 (466)
Elections 1,096 1,047 (49)
Fire 221,718 221,469 (249)
Housing / Community Services 11,373 10,917 (455)
Human Resources 4,121 3,895 (226)
Independent Audit 919 919 0
Judiciary 3,528 3,086 (442)
Library 22,370 21,906 (464)
Management Services 5,568 5,565 (2)
Mayor and Council 3,911 3,748 (162)
Non-Departmental 38,455 36,682 (1,773)
Office of Cultural Affairs 16,916 16,882 (34)
Office of Economic Development 1,122 1,120 (2)
Office of Financial Services 2,826 2,447 (379)
Park and Recreation 78,764 78,764 (0)
Police 428,943 428,306 (637)
Public Works and Transportation 7,121 6,979 (142)
Sanitation Services 74,797 74,795 (2)
Street Lighting 18,201 17,390 (812)
Street Services 61,742 60,147 (1,595)
Sustainable Dev/Construction 1,613 1,480 (132)
Trinity Watershed Management 641 571 (70)

OTHER
Jail Contract - Lew Sterrett 8,714 8,714 0

RESERVES AND TRANSFERS
Contingency Reserve 3,248 3,248 0
Liability/Claims Fund 11,531 11,531 0
Salary and Benefit Reserve 970 0 (970)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,130,581 $1,119,249 ($11,332)

General Fund
Year End FY 2013-14 Expenditures

(000s)
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AMENDED OVER/(UNDER)
DEPARTMENT BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

AVIATION
Revenues $66,853 $67,971 $1,118
Expenditures 66,853 66,811 (41)
Net Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures $0 $1,159 $1,159

CONVENTION & EVENT SERVICES
Revenues $75,607 $78,237 $2,630
Expenditures 75,607 73,421 (2,186)
Net Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures $0 $4,816 $4,816

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION
Revenues $26,780 $28,403 $1,622
Expenditures 25,262 22,690 (2,572)
Net Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures $1,518 $5,712 $4,194

MUNICIPAL RADIO
Revenues $2,409 $1,900 ($509)
Expenditures 2,379 1,995 (385)
Net Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures $29 ($95) ($124)

WATER UTILITIES
Revenues $595,315 $564,750 ($30,565)
Expenditures 595,315 572,892 (22,423)
Net Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures $0 ($8,142) ($8,142)

COMMUNICATION & INFORMATION SVCS
Revenues $58,765 $57,512 ($1,253)
Expenditures 61,459 55,943 (5,516)
Net Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures ($2,695) $1,569 $4,263

EQUIPMENT SERVICES
Revenues $54,466 $54,532 $66
Expenditures 54,466 53,590 (877)
Net Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures $0 $942 $942

EXPRESS BUSINESS CENTER
Revenues $4,117 $3,656 ($461)
Expenditures 3,812 3,524 (287)
Net Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures $305 $132 ($173)

Proprietary Funds
Year End FY 2013-14 Revenues and Expenditures

(000s)
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AMENDED OVER/(UNDER)
DEPARTMENT BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $1,339 $846 ($493)

RISK MANAGEMENT $2,441 $2,203 ($238)

9-1-1 SYSTEM OPERATIONS
Revenues $14,046 $13,037 ($1,009)
Expenditures 19,758 10,386 (9,373)
Net Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures ($5,712) $2,652 $8,363

STORM WATER DRAINAGE MANAGEMENT
Revenues $50,111 $49,352 ($759)
Expenditures 55,011 50,536 (4,475)
Net Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures ($4,900) ($1,184) $3,716

Other Funds
Year End FY 2013-14 Revenues and Expenditures

(000s)
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AMENDED OVER/(UNDER)
DEPARTMENT BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

Beginning Balance $5,027 $5,300 $272

Revenues 233,212 229,986 (3,226)

Expenditures 234,511 233,781 (730)

Ending Balance $3,729 $1,505 ($2,224)

Debt Service Fund 
Year End FY 2013-14 Revenues and Expenditures

(000s)
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 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 
Year Ending September 30, 2014 

 
Operating Program Status 
1. The City shall operate on a current funding 

basis. Expenditures shall be budgeted and 
controlled so as not to exceed current revenues 
plus the planned use of undesignated fund 
balance accumulated through prior year 
surplus.   Nonrecurring or one-time revenues 
should, to the extent possible, only be used for 
one-time expenditures (expenditures not 
expected to reoccur and requiring future 
appropriations) to avoid future shortfalls. 

 
2. The year-to-year increase of actual revenue 

from the levy of the ad valorem tax will 
generally not exceed 8%: 

 
 Excluding taxable value gained through 

annexation or consolidation;  
 

 Excluding the value gained through new 
construction; 

 
 Excluding expenditure increases mandated 

by the voters or another governmental 
entity; and 

 
 Not excluding the valuation gained through 

revaluation or equalization programs. 
 
 
 
 
 
3. Debt will not be used to fund current operating 

expenditures. 
 
 
4. All retirement systems will be financed in a 

manner to systematically fund liabilities.  The 
City will assure sufficient funds are provided to 
pay current service plus interest on unfunded 
liabilities plus amortization of the unfunded 
liabilities over a programmed period.  No less 
than annual reviews will be provided to Council 
by the pension funds. 

 
 

 
Status 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
The % change in base revenue (from FY 2012-13 
to FY 2013-14) was 0.26% 
 
Adjusted revenues cannot exceed “base” revenues 
more than 8%. 
 
Base revenues = FY 2012-13 actual revenues 
from current tax roll (in 000's)               $ 650,553 
 
FY 2013-14 Actual Ad-Valorem            $ 678,229 
Tax Revenue 
 
Less: Voter Mandated-Debt Service    $ 18,419 

Growth from Annexation             $             0 
           Growth from New Construction   $      7,598 
 
Adjusted revenue recommendation:       $ 652,212 
% Change from base revenues:                  0.26% 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
In Compliance  
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 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 
Year Ending September 30, 2014 

 
Operating Program Status (Continued) 
5.  Actuarial analysis will be performed annually on 

all retirement systems.  Adjustments in benefits 
and contributions will be authorized only after 
meeting the test of actuarial soundness.  All 
health plans should have actuarial reviews 
performed bi-annually to determine the required 
levels of funding necessary.  These health 
plans shall be financed in a manner to ensure 
sufficient funds are available to fund current 
liabilities and provide some reserve levels for 
extraordinary claims. 

 
6. Each enterprise fund of the City will maintain 

revenues which support the full (direct and 
indirect) cost of the utility.  In addition, each 
Enterprise Fund and Internal Service Fund 
should maintain at least 30 days of budgeted 
operations and maintenance expense in net 
working capital, and avoid cash deficits. 

 
7. The Emergency Reserve shall be used to 

provide for temporary financing of unanticipated 
or unforeseen extraordinary needs of an 
emergency nature; for example, costs related to 
a natural disaster or calamity, a 5% decline in 
property values, or an unexpected liability 
created by Federal or State legislative action.  
Funds shall be allocated from the Emergency 
Reserve only after an analysis has been 
prepared by the City Manager and presented to 
City Council.  The analysis shall provide 
sufficient evidence to establish that the 
remaining balance is adequate to offset 
potential downturns in revenue sources.  The 
analysis shall address the nature of the 
proposed expenditure and the revenue 
requirement in subsequent budget years.  Prior 
to allocating funds from the Emergency 
Reserve, the City Council shall find that an 
emergency or extraordinary need exists to 
justify the use of these funds.  Funds shall be 
allocated each year in the budget process to 
replace any use of the Emergency Reserve 
funds during the preceding fiscal year to 
maintain the balance of the Emergency 
Reserve levels. 

 
Status 
In Compliance  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Not In Compliance 
Equipment and Building Services does not have 
sufficient fund balance to meet the 30 day 
guideline.   
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
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 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 
Year Ending September 30, 2014 

 
 
Operating Program Status (Continued) 
8. The Contingency Reserve, a component of 

unassigned fund balance, shall be used to 
provide for unanticipated needs that arise 
during the year: for example, expenses 
associated with new service needs that have 
been identified after the budget process, new 
public safety or health needs, revenue 
shortfalls, service enhancements, or 
opportunities to achieve cost savings. Funds 
shall be allocated from the Contingency 
Reserve only after an analysis has been 
prepared by the City Manager and presented 
to the City Council outlining the initial and 
recurring costs associated with the proposed 
expenditure.  Additionally, these funds would 
be used prior to use of the Emergency 
Reserve funds.  Funds shall be allocated 
each year in the budget process to replace 
any use of the Contingency Reserve funds 
during the preceding fiscal year and to 
maintain the balance of the Contingency 
Reserve at a level ranging from ½% to 1% of 
budgeted departmental expenditures. 

 
9. The unassigned fund balance of the General 

Fund, which includes the Emergency 
Reserve and the Contingency Reserves, 
shall be maintained at a level not less than 
5% of the General Fund operating 
expenditures less debt service. (The Risk 
Reserve is not included in this calculation.) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Status 
In Compliance 
0.50% of the General Fund budget is $5,700,000. 
The Contingency Reserve ending balance was 
$6,200,000 on 9/30/14.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
Emergency Reserve 
9/30/14 (actual) $ 17.6M 
  
Contingency Reserve                                    
9/30/14 (actual)  $   6.2M 
 
Fund Balance 9/30/14 (actual) $ 98.9M 
 
Combined $ 122.7M 
 
General Fund expenditures (actual) $1,119.2M 
$122.7M is 11.0% of $1,119.2M 
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 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 
Year Ending September 30, 2014 

 
 
 
Operating Program Status (Continued) 
10. A Risk Reserve shall be maintained at a 

level, which, together with purchased 
insurance policies, adequately protects the 
City’s assets against loss.  An analysis shall 
be conducted every three years or when the 
deductible level of the City’s property 
insurance is modified (whichever is earlier), 
to determine the appropriate level of this 
reserve. 

 
11.A General Fund liability fund shall be 

budgeted annually to provide for outstanding 
and anticipated claims expense and resulting 
liabilities during the budget year.  An 
individual judgment settlement cap is set at 
$5,000,000.   The Emergency Reserve will be 
accessed should the cap be exceeded.  An 
independent actuarial analysis shall be 
conducted every two years to determine the 
appropriate level of this fund. 

 
12.Consider the establishment of a Landfill Closure 

/ Post-Closure Reserve to provide for any future 
potential liabilities. Analysis will be performed 
periodically to determine appropriate timing and 
amount of funding needs. Funds could be 
allocated from an increase in user fees.  

 
13. Operating expenditures will be programmed 

to include current costs of fully maintaining 
City facilities, including parks, streets, levees, 
vehicles, buildings, and equipment. A cost 
benefit analysis will be performed on 
replacement cost versus projected required 
maintenance costs to determine the level at 
which City facilities should be maintained.  
The analysis will also determine the long-
term cost of any potential deferred 
maintenance cost.  Normal maintenance will 
be funded through the operating budget. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Status 
In Compliance 
The Risk Reserve was funded at $1,250,000.  The 
ending balance was $1,250,000 on 9/30/14. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Establishment of reserve not recommended at this 
time. 
 
 
 
 
 
Not In Compliance 
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 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 
Year Ending September 30, 2014 

 
 
 
Operating Program Status (Continued) 
14. An annual assessment and five year 

projection for all equipment and maintenance 
needs should be performed, and a 
maintenance and replacement schedule 
developed based on the projection. 

 
15. An annual review of selected fees and 

charges will be conducted to determine the 
extent to which the full cost of associated 
services is being recovered by revenues.  All 
fees and charges will be reviewed at least 
once every four years. 

 
 
Capital and Debt Management 
16. Any capital projects financed through the 

issuance of bonds shall be financed for a period 
not to exceed the expected useful life of the 
project.  (Bonds issued for street resurfacing 
shall be financed for a period not to exceed 10 
years.) 

 
17. The net (non self-supporting) General 

Obligation (G.O.) Debt of Dallas will not exceed 
4% of the true market valuation of the taxable 
property of Dallas. 

 
18. Total direct plus overlapping debt shall be 

managed so as to not exceed 8% of market 
valuation of taxable property of Dallas.  All debt, 
which causes total direct plus overlapping debt 
to exceed 6% of market valuation, shall be 
carefully planned and coordinated with all 
overlapping jurisdictions. 

 
19. Interest expenses and other capital related 

expenses incurred prior to actual operation 
will be capitalized only for facilities of 
enterprise activities. 

 
20. Average (weighted) General Obligation bond 

maturities (exclusive of Pension Obligation 
Bonds) shall be kept at or below 10 years. 

 

 
 
 
Status 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
A fees and charges study was completed for 
approximately 25% of all fees in FY 2013-14.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
1.7% 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
5.2% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
6.3 Years 
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 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 
Year Ending September 30, 2014 

 
 
 
Capital and Debt Management (Continued) 
21. Annual General Obligation debt service 

(contribution) including certificates of 
obligation debt for risk management funding 
shall not exceed 20% of the total 
governmental fund expenditures (comprised 
of general fund, special funds, debt service 
funds and capital project funds). 

 
22. Per Capita General Obligation Debt including 

Certificates of Obligation, Equipment 
Acquisition Notes and General Obligation 
Bonds will be managed to not exceed 10% of 
the latest authoritative computation of Dallas’ 
per capita annual personal income. 

 
23. Debt may be used to finance betterments 

intended to extend service life of original 
permanent capital improvements under the 
following conditions: 

 
 the original improvement is at or near the 

end of its expected service life; 
 

 the betterment extends the life of the 
original improvement by at least one third of 
the original service life; 

 
 the life of the financing is less than the life of 

the betterment; 
 

 the betterment is financed through either 
C.O.’s or G.O.’s. 

 
24. Interest earnings from G.O. Bonds shall be 

used solely to fund capital expenditures, debt 
service, or used to fund a reserve for capital 
contingencies. 

 
25. Certificates of Obligation should be used only to 

fund tax-supported projects previously 
approved by the voters; or for risk management 
funding as authorized by the City Council; or 
non-tax revenue-supported projects approved 
by City Council. 

 
 
 
Status 
In Compliance 
12.5%  
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
2.8% - Total Debt 
2.2% - GO Bond Debt 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
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 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 
Year Ending September 30, 2014 

 
 
 
Capital and Debt Management (Continued) 
26. Certificates of Obligation (C.O.) Debt including 

that for risk management funding supported by 
an ad valorem tax pledge should not exceed 
15% of total authorized and issued General 
Obligation (G.O.) Debt. 

 
 All C.O.’s issued in lieu of revenue bonds 

should not exceed 10% of outstanding G.O. 
Debt. 

 
27. Certificates of Obligation will be limited to 

projects consistent with Financial 
Management Performance Criteria for debt 
issuance. 

 
28. Certificates of Obligation for an enterprise 

system will be limited to only those projects, 
which can demonstrate the capability to support 
the certificate debt either through its own 
revenues, or another pledged source other than 
ad valorem taxes. 

 
29. Certificates of Obligation authorization will 

remain in effect for no more than five years 
from the date of approval by the City Council. 

 
30. Certificates of Obligation authorized for risk 

management funding shall be issued for a term 
not to exceed 20 years. 

 
31. Tax Increment Financing zones should be 

established where revenues will recover 1.25 
times the public cost of debt in order to 
provide an adequate safety margin. 

 
32. No more than 10% of the property (i.e. 

parcels) in a Tax Increment Financing zone, 
excluding property dedicated for public use, 
may be used for residential purposes. 
“Residential purposes” includes property 
occupied by a house, which has less than 
five living units. 

 
 

 
 
 
Status 
In Compliance  
1.5% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
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 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 
Year Ending September 30, 2014 

 
 
Capital and Debt Management (Continued) 
33. Pursuant to the provisions of the Texas Tax 

Code, the City creates reinvestment zones both 
for tax increment financing (“TIF RZ”) and for 
the tax abatement (“TA RZ”).  TA RZs are 
created for the purpose of granting tax 
abatement on real or business personal 
property or both located in the TA RZ.  For the 
FMPC, TIF RZs and TA RZs shall be referred 
to as Reinvestment Zones (“RZ”). 

 
 No RZ can be created if the total property tax 

base of certain TIF RZs plus the total real 
property and business personal property tax 
base (if there is business personal property tax 
being abated) of TA RZs exceeds 10% of the 
total tax base (all real and business personal 
property) of the City.  Reinvestment zones that 
are no longer collecting tax increment or 
abating taxes (i.e. now contributing 100% to the 
City of Dallas property tax revenues) will be 
excluded from the calculation.  

 
 
34. All PID and TIF proposals, even 

“pay-as-you-go” projects, will be evaluated for 
service impact.  A five-year fiscal note must 
accompany any request to establish a PID or 
TIF including repayment terms of any inter-fund 
borrowing. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Status 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
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 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 
Year Ending September 30, 2014 

 
 
Capital and Debt Management (Continued) 
35. All adopted PID or TIF debt issuances 

supported by a district's revenues, are subject 
to the following criteria: 
 Coverage Tests - The project should 

provide for revenues, net of overlapping 
taxes, of 1.25 times maximum annual debt 
service requirement.  The issuance of TIF 
bonds may be considered prior to achieving 
coverage ratio of 1.25 if: 

 
  a developer or property owner provides a 

credit enhancement such as a letter of 
credit or bond insurance from an AAA-rated 
financial institution for the entire amount of 
the debt issue; and  

 
 in the event that there is insufficient TIF 

increment revenues to retire TIF bonds, 
which event consequently requires that the 
credit enhancement mechanism be called 
upon to service the TIF bonded 
indebtedness, contingent liability to 
reimburse a credit-enhancer would be the  
sole liability of the developer or its affiliates; 
and 

 
 in the event that there are changes in the 

rating of the financial institution providing 
credit enhancement, then  that institution 
shall be replaced with an AAA-rated 
financial institution within 90 days; and 

 

 in the event that no replacement of an 
AAA-rated institution is provided, no further 
TIF bonds in advance of the 1.25 coverage 
ratio will be provided for any additional TIF 
projects undertaken by the developer or its 
affiliates. 

 
Status 
In Compliance  
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 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 
Year Ending September 30, 2014 

 
Capital and Debt Management (Continued) 

 Additional Bonds Test - the project should 
include an additional bonds test parallel to 
the coverage test. 

 

 Reserve Fund - the project should include a 
debt service reserve fund equal to the 
maximum annual debt service 
requirements. 

 
 Limitations on Amount of PID/TIF Bonds- 

The total amount of PID/TIF indebtedness 
will be included and managed as part of the 
City's overlapping debt, and 

 
 The total amount of PID/TIF debt 

outstanding should generally not exceed 
20% of the City's outstanding general 
obligation indebtedness. 

 
 PID/TIF bonds should be limited to projects 

consistent with the City's previously adopted 
Financial Management Performance Criteria 
for debt issuance. 

 
 PID bonds should be limited to those 

projects, which can demonstrate the ability 
to support the debt either through its own 
revenues or another pledge source other 
than ad valorem taxes. 

 
 PID/TIF bond authorizations should remain 

in effect for no more than five years from 
the date of City Council approval. 

 
36. All adopted PID or TIF debt issuances must 

mature on or before the termination date of the 
respective PID or TIF district and, further, all 
bonds must also conform to the district's 
Financial Plan by maturing on or before the 
plan's projected date by which all district 
expenses would be paid, including repayment 
of bonds. 

 
 
 
 

 
Status 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
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 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 
Year Ending September 30, 2014 

 
Capital and Debt Management (Continued) 
37. The City will not propose the issuance of any 

unrated, high yield PID/TIF bond which could 
be labeled a “high risk bond” except for small 
(less than $5 million) private placements 
coordinated with the City’s Financial Advisor. 

 
 All projects must be carefully evaluated for 

credit-worthiness and meet the criteria 
above whether or not a credit rating is 
obtained. 

 
38. The City should use PID/TIF bonds only when 

other options have been considered. 
 
39. Advance refunding and forward delivery 

refunding transactions should be considered 
when the net present value savings as a 
percentage of the par amount of refunded 
bonds is at least 4%. 

 
Current refunding transactions should be 
considered when the net present value 
savings as a percentage of the par amount of 
refunded bonds is at least 3%. 

 
40. Each Enterprise Fund (where applicable) will 

maintain fully funded debt service reserves.  
A surety bond (or other type of credit facility 
such as a letter of credit) may be used in lieu 
of funding the reserve if the former is 
economically advantageous. 

 
Status 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
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 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 
Year Ending September 30, 2014 

 
Accounting, Auditing, and Financial Planning 
41. The City will establish and maintain a high 

degree of accounting practices; accounting 
practices will conform to generally accepted 
accounting principles as set forth by the 
authoritative standard setting body for units of 
local government. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
42. An annual audit will be performed by an 

independent public accounting firm, with the 
subsequent issue of an official 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
(CAFR) within 120 days of the City’s fiscal 
year end. 

 
43. Full disclosure will be provided in the annual 

financial statements and bond 
representations. 

 
 
Budget 
44. Revenues and expenditures will be projected 

annually for at least three years beyond the 
current budget projections. 

 
45. Financial systems will be maintained to 

monitor expenditures, revenues and 
performance of all municipal programs on an 
ongoing basis. 

 
46. Operating expenditures will be programmed 

to include the cost of implementing service of 
the capital improvements, and future revenues 
necessary for these expenditures will be 
estimated and provided for prior to 
undertaking the capital improvement. 

 
Status 
In Compliance 
The basis of budgeting for all funds essentially 
follows the basis of accounting (modified accrual 
for government funds and full accrual for enterprise 
and internal service funds). The major differences 
between the budgeting and accounting basis are: 
1) encumbrances are recorded as expenditures 
(budget basis) rather than assigned, committed, or 
restricted fund balance (accounting basis); 2) 
compensated absences (accrued but unused 
leave) and other long-term liabilities are not 
reflected in the budget; 3) depreciation expense is 
not included in the budget; 4) change in fair value 
of investments is not recognized as income 
(expenditure) in the budget. 
 
 
Not in Compliance 
FY 2013-14 CAFR was issued May 28, 2015.   
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
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 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 
Year Ending September 30, 2014 

 
Budget (Continued) 
47. A report reflecting end of fiscal year status of 

performance against these criteria will be 
prepared within 60 days after official 
presentation of the Comprehensive Annual 
Financial Report to the City Council.  A pro 
forma report reflecting Proposed budget 
status will be submitted with the City 
Manager’s Proposed Budget each year. 

 
Cash Management 
48. Investments will be made in conformance 

with the City’s investment policy, with the 
primary objectives of preservation of capital, 
maintenance of sufficient liquidity and 
maximization of return on the portfolio. 

     
49. The accounting system and cash forecasting 

system will provide regular information 
concerning cash position and investment. 

 
50. Internal Service Funds and Enterprise Funds 

will maintain positive cash balances. 
 
Grants and Trusts 
51. All grants will be managed to comply with the 

laws, regulations and guidance of the grantor; 
and all gifts and donations will be managed 
and expended according to the wishes and 
instructions of the donor. 

 
52. Prior to acceptance of proposed gifts and 

donations and governmental grants a fiscal 
review will be conducted.   The review should 
consider matching requirements, impacts on 
both revenues and expenditures for the next 
five years, whether the objectives of the gifts, 
donation or grants meet the strategic goals of 
the City, and any potential impact of loss of 
funds.  

 
Status 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
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 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 
Year Ending September 30, 2014 

 
Dallas Water Utilities 
1. Current revenues will be sufficient to support 

current expenses including debt service and 
other obligations of the system. 

 
2. Long-term debt will be used only for capital 

expansion, replacement and improvement of 
plant, not for current expenses. 

 
3. Short-term debt, including tax-exempt 

commercial paper, will be used as authorized 
for interim financing of projects which result 
in capital improvements.  The authorization 
of tax-exempt commercial paper will be 
limited to 20% of the 10-year capital 
improvement program in effect at the time of 
the commercial paper authorization. No 
commercial paper program will be authorized 
for more than ten years. Outstanding tax-
exempt commercial paper will never exceed 
the amount authorized by Council. 

 
4. Contingency reserves will be appropriated at 

a level sufficient to provide for unanticipated, 
nonrecurring expenditures. 

 
5. Debt financing for capital projects will not 

exceed the useful life of the asset, and in no 
case shall the term exceed 30 years. 

 
6. An unreserved cash balance will be 

maintained such that it provides a minimum 
quick ratio of 1.50 and at least 30 days of 
budgeted expenditures for operations and 
maintenance in net working capital. 

 
7. Net revenues available for debt service 

should be at least 1.5 times the maximum 
annual principal and interest requirements of 
relevant outstanding revenue bonds at the 
end of the fiscal year, and at least 1.3 times 
maximum-year requirements at all times, 
measured during a fiscal year using the 
previous year net revenues available for debt 
service. 

 
 

 
Status 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
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 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 
Year Ending September 30, 2014 

 
Dallas Water Utilities (Continued) 
8. Current revenues which are more than 

operating expenses and debt service will be 
used for capital expenditures and other water 
and wastewater purposes. 

 
9. Funds available from current rates in each 

fiscal year for system rehabilitation, 
replacement, and expansion will be 
appropriated equal to or more than financial 
statement depreciation expense reasonably 
estimated in the same year. 

 
10. Capital financing will be provided through a 

combination of revenue bonds, current 
revenues, contributed capital, and short-term 
debt.  An equity to debt ratio of at least 20% 
should be maintained on all capital projects. 

 
11. Retail cost of service studies will be 

performed at least every two years and 
reviewed annually. Rate adjustments will be 
recommended when required, but, normally, 
no more frequently than annually. 

 
12. Wholesale treated water rates for customer 

cities and other governmental entities will be 
determined on the basis of the inter-city 
agreement currently in effect.  Wholesale 
wastewater and untreated water rates will be 
determined on the basis of contractual 
agreements with wholesale customers.  
Rates shall be adjusted annually if cost of 
service studies indicates a need therefore. 

 
13. Funds generated by Dallas Water Utilities will 

be used solely for the development, 
operation, and maintenance of the water and 
wastewater utility system. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Status 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance 
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance; current agreement approved by 
Council in 2010. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Compliance  
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